505299200 01/28/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5345977

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|--|--|--|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DA | TA | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| HANANEL DAVIDOWITZ | , - | | 01/25/2019 |
| THEODORE N ALTMAN | | | 01/25/2019 |
| KE WANG | | | 01/25/2019 |
| RON OR | | | 01/25/2019 |
| ZHENGYAN ZHAI | | | 01/25/2019 |
| JEREMY BASCH | | | 01/25/2019 |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | | | |
| Name: | BIOTILLION, LLC | | |
| Street Address: | 148 TAMARACK CIRCLE | | |
| City: | SKILLMAN | | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | | |
| Postal Code: | 08558 | | |
| | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type | | Number | |
| Application Number: | 625 | j42392 | |
| | | | |
| | 160 | 56696 | |
| | 160 | 56696 | |
| Application Number: | | 56696 | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: | ATA (21 | 5)557-8477 | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be | ATA (21) e sent to the | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 @mendelip.com | |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE ME | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsucc that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 @mendelip.com EVE MENDELSOHN | a US Mail. |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE MEI 150 | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via i-557-6656 @mendelip.com EVE MENDELSOHN NDELSOHN DUNLEAVY, P.C. | a US Mail. |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE ME 150 PHI | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 @mendelip.com EVE MENDELSOHN NDELSOHN DUNLEAVY, P.C. 00 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 31 | a US Mail. |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE ME 150 PHI | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 @mendelip.com EVE MENDELSOHN NDELSOHN DUNLEAVY, P.C. 00 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 31 ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102 | a US Mail. |
| Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: | ATA (21) e sent to the provided; if 215 eri@ STE ME 150 PHI | 5)557-8477 e e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 5-557-6656 @mendelip.com EVE MENDELSOHN NDELSOHN DUNLEAVY, P.C. 00 JOHN F. KENNEDY BLVD., SUITE 31 ILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19102 1136.011 | a US Mail. |

01/28/2019

DATE SIGNED:

PATENT REEL: 048155 FRAME: 0692

Total Attachments: 2

source=1136_011_Assignment#page1.tif source=1136_011_Assignment#page2.tif

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Hananel Davidowitz, residing at 43 McComb Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540-1953, U.S.; Theodore N. Altman, residing at 436 Dutch Neck Road, East Windsor, New Jersey 08520, U.S.; Ke Wang, residing at 15 Altamont Drive, Flemington, New Jersey 08822, U.S.; Ron Or, residing at Harishonim 31, 60991 Moshav Bney Atarot, ISRAEL; Zhengyan Zhai, residing at 2942 Valley View Drive, Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18902, U.S.; and Jeremy Basch, residing at 219 Fairfield Ave, Middlesex, New Jersey 08846, U.S., (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Assignor(s)"), are the inventor(s) of certain invention(s) or improvement(s) already described and/or claimed or to be described and/or claimed in one or more of the following:

- U.S. provisional application no. 62/542,392 entitled Method for Tracking Sample Boxes in a Freezer or Other Storage System, filed on 08 August 2017 as docket no. 1136.011PROV;
- U.S. non-provisional application no. 16/056,696 entitled Storage System for Biological Samples and the Like, filed on 07 August 2018 as docket no. 1136.011; and/or
- PCT application no. _____ entitled _____, filed on _____, filed on _____.

If not already inserted, I hereby authorize and request the law firm of **Mendelsohn Dunleavy**, **P.C.**, of 1500 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 312, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19102, U.S., to insert herein the application number(s), title(s), filing date(s), and docket number(s) of said application(s) when known.

WHEREAS, **BioTillion**, LLC, 148 Tamarack Circle, Skillman, New Jersey 08558, U.S., (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention(s) or improvement(s) and in and to the said application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) or improvement(s) and said application(s) including the right to claim priority to the application(s) in any application entitled to claim such priority under national law, international conventions, treaties or otherwise, and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for

PATENT REEL: 048155 FRAME: 0694

1

which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application(s) and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application(s) and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Director – U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on application(s) as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

Dated: 1/25/ (L.S.) Hananel Davidowitz Dated: 1/25 2019 (L.S.) Theodore N. Altman Dated: 1/25/2019 (L.S.) Ke Wang Dated: 1/25/2019 (L.S.) Ron Or Dated: 1/25/2019 (L.S.) Zhengyan Zhai Dated: 1/25/2019 (L.S.) letemv Basch